

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 127

Chapter 125

AN ACT Relating to Qualifications for Disability Pension for Members of the Lewiston Police Department.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XI, § 22, amended. Section 22 of Article XI of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as repealed and replaced by section 9 of chapter 86 of the private and special laws of 1943, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 22. Pensions, application for. When application is made for pension because of permanent disability while in active service, or while on authorized leave, the applicant shall satisfy the commission that he is permanently disabled and that his disability was incurred in the discharge of his duties as a member of the department.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 126

AN ACT Relating to Sick Leave Benefits for Members of the Lewiston Police Department.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XI, § 16-A, additional. Article XI of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 16-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 16-A. Sick leave. Members of the police department shall be allowed to accumulate one day of sick leave for every 30 days worked, a total of 12 days per year, accumulating to 50 days. At the termination of employment of the member, he shall have no claim, monetary or other compensation, for any unused portion of days allowed for sick leave.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 127

AN ACT Relating to Assessments Against Lots Benefited by Waterville Sewerage District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1949, c. 211, § 5-C, amended. Section 5-C of chapter 211 of the private and special laws of 1949, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 92 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 5-C. Assessment against lot benefited. When the district has constructed and completed a public drain or common sewer, the commissioners

764

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

CHAP. 127

shall determine what lots or parcels of land are benefited by such drain or sewer, and shall estimate and assess upon such lots and parcels of land, and against the owner thereof, or person in possession, whether said person to whom the assessment is so made shall be the owner, tenant, lessee or agent or against the heirs or devisees of a deceased owner without designating any of them by name, and whether the same is occupied or not, such sum not exceeding such benefit as they may deem just and equitable towards defraying the expenses of constructing and completing such drain or sewer, together with such sewage disposal units and appurtenances as may be necessary, the whole of such assessments not to exceed 2/3 of the cost of such drain or sewer and sewage disposal units. The commissioners shall file with the clerk of the district a plan showing the location of such drain or sewer and sewage disposal unit units, with a profile description of the same and their assessment roll containing a statement of the amount assessed upon each lot or parcel of land so assessed, a description of each lot or parcel, and the name of the owner of such lots or parcels of land or person against whom said assessment is shall be made, and the clerk of such district shall record the same in a book kept for that purpose, and within 10 days after filing such notice each person so assessed shall be notified of such assessment by having an authentic copy of said assessment roll, with an order of notice signed by the clerk of said district, stating the time and place for a hearing upon the subject matter of said assessments, given to each person so assessed or left at his usual place of abode at least 10 days before said hearing, in said district; if he has no place of abode in said district, then such notice shall be given or left at the abode of his tenant or lessee if he has one in said district; if he has no such tenant or lessee in said district, then by posting the same notice in some conspicuous place in the vicinity of the lot or parcel of land so assessed, at least 30 days before said hearing, or such notice may be given by publishing the same once a week for 3 successive weeks in any newspaper published in said district, the 1st publication to be at least 30 days before said hearing or by mailing the same to each person so assessed by registered mail addressed to his last known address and by publishing the same once in any newspaper published in the district, the said mailing and publication to be at least 10 days before said hearing; a return made upon a copy of such notice by a sheriff or his deputy any constable in said eity or the production of the paper containing such notice or the certificate of the clerk of mailing and publication shall be conclusive evidence that said notice has been given, and upon such hearing the commissioners shall have power to revise, increase or diminish any of such assessments, and all any such revisions revision, increase or diminution shall be in writing and recorded by such clerk.

Supplemental assessments may be made within 5 years from the date of any assessment roll whenever it appears any lot or parcel of land benefited has been omitted from the assessment or said assessment, or any part thereof, is invalid or void for any reason. The commissioners for the time being may make such supplemental assessment according to the procedure and the principles of the original assessment, and such supplemental assessment shall be valid even though it may, when added to the original, exceed 2/3 of the cost of the drain or sewer and sewage disposal units.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1949, c. 211, § 5-E, amended. The 1st sentence of section 5-E of chapter 211 of the private and special laws of 1949, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 92 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'All assessments and supplemental assessments made under the provisions of section 5-C shall create a lien upon each and every lot or parcel of land so assessed and the buildings upon the same, which lien shall take effect when the

ASSESSMENTS AGAINST LOTS

CHAP. 127

766

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

commissioners file with the clerk the completed assessment roll and shall continue I year thereafter or for I year after the termination of any appeal; and within IO days after the date of hearing on said assessment the clerk shall make out a list of all such assessments, the amount of each, and the name of the person against whom the same is assessed, and he shall certify the list and deliver it to the treasurer of said district; if said assessments are not paid within 3 months from the date thereof, the treasurer may bring an action of debt for the collection of said assessment in the name of the district against the person against whom said assessment is made.'

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1949, c. 211, § 5-H, additional. Chapter 211 of the private and special laws of 1949, as amended by chapter 62 of the private and special laws of 1951 and by chapter 92 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 5-H, to read as follows:

'Sec. 5-H. Lien certificate; procedure. Liens on lots or parcels of land created by section 5-E, in addition to other methods established by law, may be enforced in the following manner.

The treasurer may, after the expiration of 8 months and within I year after the date of the assessment roll or termination of any appeal, give to the person against whom said assessment is made, or leave at his last and usual place of abode, or send by registered mail to his last known address, a notice in writing signed by said treasurer stating the amount of such assessment, describing the real estate on which the assessment is made, alleging that a lien is claimed on said real estate to secure the payment of the assessment and demanding the payment of said assessment within 10 days after service or mailing of such notice. In the case of supplemental assessments, said treasurer may give such notice after the expiration of 8 months and within 1 year after the date of the supplemental assessment roll or termination of any appeal therefrom. If an owner or occupant of real estate against whom any assessment is made shall die before such demand is made on him, such demand may be made upon the executor or administrator of his estate or upon any of his heirs or devisees.

After the expiration of said 10 days and within 10 days thereafter, the treasurer shall record in the registry of deeds of the county where said real estate is situated, a tax lien certificate signed by said treasurer setting forth the amount of such assessment, a description of the real estate on which the assessment is made and an allegation that a lien is claimed on said real estate to secure the payment of said assessment, that a demand for payment of said assessment has been made in accordance with the provisions of this section, and that said assessment remains unpaid. When the real estate of a deceased person has been assessed to his heirs or devisees without designating any of them by name it will be sufficient to record in said registry a lien certificate in the name of the heirs or the devisees of said decedent without designating them by name.

At the time of the recording of the lien certificate in the registry of deeds as herein provided, in all cases the treasurer shall file in the office of the district a true copy of the lien certificate and shall send by registered mail to each record holder of a mortgage on said real estate, to his last known address, a true copy of the lien certificate.

The costs to be paid by the person assessed shall be \$1 plus the recording fees and registered mail fees paid for sending the true copies of the lien certificate.

ASSESSMENTS AGAINST LOTS

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

The filing of the lien certificate in the registry of deeds shall create a mortgage on said real estate to the district having priority over all other mortgages, liens, attachments and encumbrances of any nature, except claims for municipal taxes, and shall give to said district all the rights usually incident to a mortgagee, except that the district shall not have any right of possession of said real estate until the right of redemption hereinafter provided for shall have expired.

The filing of the certificate in the registry of deeds shall be sufficient notice of the existence of the mortgage.

In the event that said assessment, interest and costs shall be paid within 12 months after the filing of the lien certificate in the registry of deeds, the treasurer shall prepare and record a discharge of the mortgage in the same manner as is now provided for the discharge of real estate mortgages.

If the mortgage, together with interest and costs, shall not be paid within 12 months after the date of the filing of the lien certificate in the registry of deeds, the said mortgage shall be deemed to have been foreclosed and the right of redemption to have expired.

The lien certificate, or a certified copy of the registry record thereof, shall be prima facie evidence in all courts in all proceedings by and against the district, its successors and assigns, of the truth of the statements therein and after the period of redemption has expired, of the title of the district to the real estate therein described, and of the regularity and validity of all proceedings with reference to the acquisition of title by such mortgage and the foreclosure thereof.'

Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1949, c. 211, § 10-A, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 10-A of chapter 211 of the private and special laws of 1949, as enacted by section 10 of chapter 92 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'In addition to other methods previously established by law for the collection of the rates, the lien herein created may be enforced in the following manner. Whenever any rate has become payable within 18 months preceding the first day of January of any year and remains unpaid, the treasurer may, The treasurer, when a rate has become due and payable, may, after the expiration of 3 months and within # year after the date said rate becomes due and payable during the month of January, in the case of a person resident in the town where the rate is assessed give to the person against whom the rate is assessed or leave at his last and usual place of abode, or send by registered mail to his last known address a notice in writing signed by the officer said treasurer stating the amount of such rate rates, and the periods or charges for which payable, describing the real estate upon which the lien is claimed, alleging that a lien is claimed on the real estate to secure the payment of the rate rates and demanding the payment of the rate rates within 10 days after the service of such notice or mailing of such notice. If the person from whom any rate is payable shall die before such demand is made on him, such demand may be made upon the executor or administrator of his estate or upon any of his heirs or devisees. After the expiration of the 10 days and within 10 days thereafter on or before February 20 of such year in the case of a resident and in all other cases within a year from the date, the treasurer shall record in the registry of deeds of Kennebec county a certificate signed by the officer said treasurer setting forth the amount of such rates and the periods or charges for which payable, a description of the real estate on which the lien is claimed and an allegation that a lien is claimed on the real estate to secure the payment of the rate rates, that a demand for

СНАР. 128

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

payment of the rate rates has been made in accordance with the provisions of this section and that the rate remains rates remain unpaid. In the case of a nonresident the aforesaid notice of lien and demand for payment shall be given by registered mail or by publication in a newspaper published in the city of Waterville once a week for a successive weeks, and after the expiration of to days from the date of mailing said notice or after the expiration of to days from the last publication of said notice and within to days after said expiration periods, the treasurer shall record said certificate. At the time of the recording of the certificate in the registry of deeds as herein provided, in all cases such treasurer shall file in the office of the district a true copy of the certificate and also at the time of recording as aforesaid, the officer shall mail by registered letter to each record holder of a mortgage on said real estate, addressed to him at his last known address last and usual place of abode, a true copy of the certificate. The fee to be charged to the ratepayer for such notice and filing shall not exceed \$1 and the fee to be charged by the register of deeds for such filing shall not exceed 50c.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 128

AN ACT to Incorporate the Topsham Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Incorporation. All that territory of the town of Topsham, in the county of Sagadahoc, within a radius of 2 miles from the junction of Elm street and Main street, being also known as Walker's corner, in said Topsham, and all the inhabitants within said territory shall constitute a body politic and corporate under the name of "Topsham Sewer District." The purpose of said district shall be to take over, control, operate and manage the sewers now owned by the town of Topsham with all appurtenances thereto; to extend, increase, enlarge and improve said sewers; to extend the present system or systems so as to furnish sewerage facilities to portions of the town within said territory not now served with such facilities; to provide for removal of sewerage and a system of sanitary sewerage for public purposes and for the health and comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of said district, and also to enter into any agreement with the Federal Government or any appropriate subdivision or branch thereof relative to the joint construction and/or joint use and/or joint maintenance of any sewers within said district between said district and any military installation in the town of Topsham.

Sec. 2. Authority to acquire and hold property; right of eminent domain conferred. Upon acceptance of this act as hereinafter provided, title to all public sewers in the town of Topsham shall pass to and vest in said district, and said district shall maintain and operate same except as hereinafter provided. For the purpose of providing a system of sewers and drainage for the comfort, convenience and health of the inhabitants of said district, the said district is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire and hold real estate and personal estate necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid, subject to all duties and obligations of the town of Topsham with respect thereto, which duties and obligations are to be assumed by said district. The district is hereby authorized to take and hold by purchase, lease or the exercise of the right of eminent domain, as hereinafter provided, or otherwise, any land or real estate or easement therein necessary for forming basins, reservoirs and outlets; for erection of

768